

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE REQUEST FOR ADVISORY
OPINION REGARDING 2018 PA 368
AND 2018 PA 369

Supreme Court Nos. 159160, 159201

_____ /

**BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT
OF THE COURT TAKING JURISDICTION AND ARGUING THE
UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

Suzanne D. Sonneborn (P55511)
D.J. Pascoe (P54041)
Attorneys for the Department of
Attorney General
Arguing against the Constitutionality
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: June 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceeding	2
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument	4
I. This Court should exercise its jurisdiction to grant the requested advisory opinion.	4
A. The requested advisory opinion seeks examination only of questions of law.	4
B. The questions concern the constitutionality of legislation.	5
C. The question was asked at the appropriate time by the appropriate parties.....	6
D. The occasion is solemn.	7
E. Advisory opinions have intrinsic value and can reach questions of legislative process.....	8
II. The plain language of article 2, § 9 and the common understanding of the ratifiers prohibit the Legislature from enacting an initiated law and then amending it during the same legislative session.	10
A. The text of article 2, § 9 indicates that the “adopt and amend” process is prohibited.....	11
1. Michigan courts look to the common understanding of the ratifiers.....	11

2. The plain language of article 2, § 9 includes only three options for legislative response to an initiated law, none of which includes adopting and amending in the same legislative session. 13

3. The text as a whole supports the People’s desire to protect their own legislative power. 14

B. The absence of language prohibiting amendment in the same session or allowing amendment only in a subsequent session cannot be construed as permission to implement a scheme that thwarts the People’s intent. 15

1. The absence of an express provision prohibiting “adopt and amend” must be interpreted in light of the People’s purpose. 16

2. The absence of “at a subsequent session” language in reference to initiative petitions must likewise be interpreted in light of the People’s purpose. 18

C. OAG 4303 was issued contemporaneously with article 2, § 9 and gives appropriate weight to these important principles. 20

D. OAG 7306 and the contrary view are unsupported textually and discount the People’s purpose. 21

III. Public Acts 368 and 369 of 2018 are unconstitutional because they are contrary to the People’s intent as expressed in the plain language of article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution and the ratifiers’ common understanding. 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested. 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426,</i> 403 Mich 631 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47,</i> 418 Mich 49 (1983).....	8, 17, 26
<i>American Axle & Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck,</i> 461 Mich 352 (2000).....	12
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State,</i> 503 Mich 42 (2018).....	24
<i>Frey v Director of the Dep’t of Social Services,</i> 162 Mich App 586 (1987)	24
<i>Frey v Director of the Dep’t of Social Services,</i> 429 Mich 315 (1987).....	24
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1986 PA 281,</i> 430 Mich 93 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 1977 PA 108,</i> 402 Mich 83 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,</i> 479 Mich 1 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Re Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,</i> 490 Mich 295 (2011).....	8
<i>In re Requests of Governor and Senate on Constitutionality of Act No 294 of Pub Acts of 1972,</i> 389 Mich 441 (1973).....	4, 5, 9, 20
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 383 Mich 378 (1971).....	13, 15, 22
<i>Lapeer Co Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court,</i> 469 Mich 146 (2003).....	14
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Hare,</i> 379 Mich 387 (1967).....	23, 26

<i>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State (After Remand),</i> 464 Mich 359 (2001)	11, 12, 13
<i>Morissette v United States,</i> 342 US 246 (1952)	17
<i>People v Bulger,</i> 462 Mich 495 (2000)	11
<i>People v Tanner,</i> 496 Mich 199 (2014)	23
<i>People v Tombs,</i> 472 Mich 446 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Pletz v Sec of State,</i> 125 Mich App 335 (1983)	9
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v Michigan,</i> 471 Mich 306 (2004)	18
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General (In re Proposal C),</i> 384 Mich 390 (1971)	12
<i>UAW v Green,</i> 498 Mich 282 (2015)	3, 13
<i>Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby,</i> 423 Mich 188 (1985)	18, 22
Statutes	
2018 PA 337	2, 3, 6
2018 PA 338	2, 3, 6
2018 PA 368	passim
2018 PA 369	passim
MCL 750.145c(3)	17
MCL 750.45c	16
MCR 7.303(B)(3)	vii

Other Authorities

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 14, 25

Cooley’s Constitutional Limitations 81..... 12

Detroit News Op Ed 12/6/2018,
Robert A. Sedler 29

House Resolution 25of 2019 6

Kathleen Gray, *Michigan’s OK of minimum wage hike, paid sick leave has a
big catch*,
Detroit Free Press, Sept 7, 2018..... 29

Minutes and Action Journal No. 38,
Committee on Legislative Powers, Tuesday, April 10, 1962 23

OAG 7306 21, 24

OAG, 1963–1964, No 4303 (March 6, 1964) 20

Senate Resolution 16 of 2019 7

The American Heritage Dictionary 469 (2d ed 1982)..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 15

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... passim

Const 1963, art 3, § 8..... vii, ix, 4, 10

Const 1963, art 4, § 27..... 6
